(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admumstrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Kenmore Capntal Plymouth Limited 05556248
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, London
[full name of court]

We (a) Rob Caven of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7JZ and
Martin Ellis of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

()12 November 2009 (b)11 May 2010

/(’
M Administrator(s)

Signed

Dated 1t June 2010

21/06/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

{




C @GrantThornton

Our Ref RXC/SWP/ST/K30291032/7

To All Known Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Themton UK LLP
05 Bothwell Street
Glasgow G2 7JZ

T +44 (0)141 223 0000

F +44 (0141 223 0001
DX GW232 Glasgow
www grant-thornton co uk

11 June 2010

Dear Sirs

Kenmore Capital Plymouth Limited - in Administration ("the
Company”)

1 Introduction

11  Following the appointment of Martun Ells and I as Jomnt Admunstrators of the
Company on 12 November 2009, I now report on progress of the Adminsstration for
the period ended 11 May 2010

12 Ths report contains the information required by Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (including a receipts and payments account for the period of the report)

13 In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Joint Administratots are to be exercised by any or both of them

2 Statutory information

21 Marun Ellis and I were appointed Joint Adminstrators of the Company on 12
November 2009 by the Directors of the Company Notice of Appointment was
lodged at High Court, London

22 The Company's registered office was changed from 58 Davies Street, London, W1K
5]F to ¢/o Grant Thormton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU The
registered number of the Company 1s 05556248

A

RMAOKNDAY _

f

VUIVIFMINIEDS MUWDIs

Chartered Accountants

Meimber firm wathin Grant Thornton Internatonal Lid

Granl Thornion UK LLP s a kruted Fability partnership tegisterad in England and Wales No OC307742 Registared offics Grant Thomnton House Melton Streel, Euston Square Landon NW1 2EP
A bst of mambers 13 available from our registered office

Granl Thornton UK LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Finarcal Services Authority for Investment busiess

Alist of personnel permutlad by Grant Thornlon to accepl appointments as insolvency pracibioners and of ther respective authonsing bodies may be nspected at Lhe above address




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Progress report
Trading/asset realisation strategy

The Joint Admunistrators' Report and Statement of Proposals ("the Proposals™)
dated 5 January 2010 outhined the proposed trading strategy for the wider Kenmore
Group ("the Group")

Following the date of the Proposals, we contunued to trade the business and prepared
(tn conjuncuon with management of the Group) a medium term work out strategy for
the various assets within the Kenmore Capital Fund together with the assets held by
Kenmore Snowhill Limited (and subsidianes), including the Company's asset, MK
Manchester Limuted

A shorter term markeung and sale strategy was also prepared for such assets (in
conjunction with our agents) outhning the likely return from a short term disposal of
the assets

As you will be aware from the Proposals, Bank of Scotland ("the Bank") 1s a secured
creditor of the Company and related Kenmore entives which own the relevant assets
In such circumstances, 1t was approptiate to obtain approval from the Bank as to the
strategy to be adopted Following lengthy discussions, the Bank confirmed its
approval for the shorter term disposal strategy, 1 ¢ tmmediate marketing and sale of
the majority of the property portfoho

Following a period of marketing, a number of offers were recaved for cerrain
properttes and we are conunuing to work towards exchange of contracts and
compleuon of sale on these assets

We are also contnuing to seek buyers for the properties which are not currently
subject to offer

Disposal of the Company's assets

The Company owns 99% of the units 1n Broadway Unit T'rust ("BUT") which, 1n wum,
owns 2 freehold property the Broadway Shopping Centre, Plymstock ("the Property")
Accordingly, the Company holds a beneficial interest in the Property

We mstructed our agents to undertake a markeung process for the Property (as part of
the wider Group portfolio) At the date of this report we have exchanged contracts
for the sale of the Property with a view to compleung the sale on 23 June 2010

The terms of this contract remain confidenual and we will provide a further update on
the sale of the Property in our next progress report



310

311

312

313

314

315

42

43

44

45

Trading performance

The day-to-day trading/management of the Property 1s the responsibility of the
trustees of BUT

All trading income and expenditure is accounted for through BUT and, accordingly,
out receipts and payments account (per Appendix A} does not include any trading
analysis

Receipts and payments account

A summary of the Joint Administrators' recaipts and payments for the period from 12
November 2009 to 11 May 2010 15 attached at Appendix A

This shows negatve net funds m hand at 11 May 2010 of £20,756 All costs to date
have been funded by way of an inter company loan from Kenmore Investments
Lumuted

Objectives of Administration

On the basis of the current strategy, 1t 1s unlikely to be possible to rescue the Company
as a going concern

In accordance with the terms of the Proposals, the Jomnt Admunistrators will continue
to pursue the second objective of Administration, 1 e achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in Admunistration)

Administrators' time costs and remuneration
Time costs for the period from 12 November 2009 to 11 May 2010 total £10,698
represenung 47 30 hours at an average rate of £226 per hour

Appendix B mncludes a time analysis which provides details of the acuvity costs
mncurred by staff prade for the period from 12 November 2009 to 11 May 2010

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Administrators'
remunetation requires to seek approval from the Bank prior to drawing any fees

The Bank has confirmed 1ts approval for the Admunistrators to draw a fee of £5,694
for the period ended 14 March 2010

On 22 May 2010 the Bank approved a further fee of £2,084 for the period from
15 March 2010 to 2 May 2010 These fees wall be drawn during the next accountng
period




46

47

48

W
(8

53

54

In addition to Admunistrators' fees, we have incurred the following disbursements

e Category 2 disbursements we instructed Grant Thornton UK LLP to provide tax
advice and, 1n the pertod to 11 May 2010, costs of £3,000 were paid to Grant
Thornton UK LLP for this service

In accordance wath Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1980, these disbursements were
approved by the Bank 1n 1ts capacity as secured creditor

A copy of "A Creditors" Guide to Administrators' Remuneratton” can be downloaded
from the Insolvency Pracutioners Associaton website (www msolvency-

pracutioners org uk - navigate via "Technical” to "Creditors' Guide to Fees")
Alternatvely, T can supply this informauon by post on request

Estimated recovery Prospects

General

We would draw your attenuon to the debt/secunty structure of the Group as outhined
in the Proposals

For the purpose of this report we have not included an esamated outcome statement
(reflectung the confidennal nature of the discussions surrounding sale of assets) It 1s
likely that an estimated outcome statement will be included in the next progress report

Secured creditor

Under the terms of 1ts security, the Bank 1s enutled to the net proceeds (after costs) of
any return on the Company's unuts in BUT

There are a2 number of cross guarantees in place and, in the circumstances, the Bank
will rank in the Admunistraton for monies advanced to Kenmore Capatal Limuted
These advances exceed the value attnbutable to the Property

Preferential creditors

The Company has no employees and no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

The bond and floaung charge granted to the Bank post-dates the commencement of
the Enterprise Act 2002

Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, i these circumstances, a
Prescribed Part be set aside for payment to the unsecured creditors

On the basis of current estimates, 1t 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds
available for distribution to the unsecured creditors



62

63

Ending the Administration
It 15 unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enabie a distribution to

unsecured creditors

In accordance with the Proposals, and assuming that there are no funds avalable for
distrsbution to the unsecured credtors, 1t 1s likely that the Company will move from
Administration to Dissolution

In the event that there are sufficent funds to enable a distnbution to be made to the
unsecured creditors the Company will move from Admimstranon to Creditors'
Voluntary Liquidaton and, in accordance with the Proposals, the Joint Admimstrators
will become the Joint Liquidators

Next Report

The Jomnt Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month
of the end of the next accountng pertod (being 11 November 2010), or earlter 1f the
Admnistration has been finalised

Yours fachfully
For and on behalf of
Kenmore Capital Plymouth Limuted

Rob Caven
Jomnt Administrator

L he business, affaes and property of the Company are bung manged by the Jomt Admunstrators who act as agents of the

Company and withour incurnng personal habshty




Appendix A: Receipts and payments account as at 11 May 2010

Kenmore Capital Plymouth Limited - In Administration
Joint Admunistrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

From 6-Jan-10

From 12-Nov-09

To 11-May-10 To 11-May-10
Floating Asset Realisations
Bank Interest 384 3901
Total Floating Asset Realisations 384 39
Floating Costs of Realisation
Specific Bond (36 00) (36 0O
Administrators’ Fees {5,694 48) (5,694 48)
Legal Fees (11,682 14) (11,682 14)
Tax Adusory Fees - Grant Thornton {3,000 00) (3,000 00)
Statutory Advertising - {348 00)
Total Floating Costs of Realisation (20,412 62) (20,760 62)
(20,408 78} (20,756 71)
Represented by
VAT Recevable 1,873 23
Fixed Curmrent Account 062
Floating Current Account 4,633 13
Inter Company Loan - KIL (27,363 69)

(20,756 71)




Appendix B: Time and cost analysis as at 11 May 2010

Charge Out Rates

Remunerauon 1s charged on the basis of the ume costs of the insolvency pracuuoner and his
staff

We set out below our firm's current charge out rates from 1 July 2009

Staff Category Hourly Rate

(£)
Partner 410 - 510
Director 365 - 400
Assoctate Director 335
Manager 225 - 330
Assistant Manager 220
Executive 165 - 185
Administrator 110 - 125
Support Staff 85 -110

Work 1s allocated to staff members based upon their experience, grade and the complexity of
the task mvolved

Summary of Time Costs Incurred
A summary of our time costs are set out below

Stundard Gartaer O ector Associste Diractor/Menager Fushtant Maneg A wtor fuppatt Toul
“ra £ Avg Moty M £ Avp Hity Hre Tt Arg hrly Hre - [ Avg Hatyl His

R . _ Reto| . Ravel | wpvel teatal L

Rdmmistratien end Flanning in @70 41000 L] 1675 133 54 LX) Toarse  165.00 (£ Toree W 1580 $ 084 00

Crediters T oo T Tn 137200 13500 uso:’ T i 2 168 T oers  naf 535 1368 75

Treastigations - 0% 54 0 PELY." n‘;’oT— T asol T o T iTde wsoo| ™ 13" T iaeso ool T Tru]” T s1806

Reslastionaf Ansats |7 Tin'""_7ujl_a w00 7 __ - Tt T TTFm 56: - B - | s
a7s, us saem EE] 10200 135,00 [E] 3766 165.00) (] abo 1500 T3] 121850

- n.n![ T16s030 <1000 11 nn! 167900 3daas| 1e ul 3useno 00saf 12 ls] T1aseas 11356 4730} 10897 7S

£ Avg. Hrly

Rate
15708

BEM
158
256 47
w97
22817

The ume costs are split into 5 standard categories A guide as to what rmight be included in
each category 1s as follows

Administration and planming this includes worh such as case planning, case reviewing,
adminustrative set-up, appointment notificauon, mantenance of records, statutory reportng
and comphance

Investigations this includes work such as invesugaung directors’ conduct and antecedent
transactions

Realisation of assets* this mcludes work such as idennfying, securing and msuring assets,
admiunistering retention of utle claims, debt collecuon, property, business and asset sales for
property covered by both fixed and floatung charges




Trading this includes work such as managing operations, planning strategy, preparing and
monitoring trading forecasts, accounting for trading and admunistering any landlord and
employee 1ssues

Creditors this includes work such as communication and meetings with creditors, reviewing
and adjudicaung on creditors preferenual and ordinary unsecured clums, corresponding with
secured creditors, reviewing security documentation 1ssues and preparing, recording,
reviewing and adjudicaung on employees' preferential and unsecured claims

Classification of Disbhursements

Category 1 disbursements these generally compnse external supphes of incidental services
specifically idenafiable to the case, typically for items such as idenufiable telephone calls,
postage, case adverusing, invoriced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connecton with the case Also included wall be services specific to the case
where these cannot pracucally be provided internally such as prinung, room hire and storage

Whete Category 1 disbursements are paid by the insolvency pracuuoners' firm these are
reimbursed as and when funds are available

Category 2 disbursements these comprise cost allocattons which may arise on some
Category 1 disbursements where supplied intemally typically, items such as room hire and
document storage  Also typically mcluded will be routine or more specialist copying or
printing, and allocated communication costs provided by the insolvency pracuttoners or their
firm

Category 2 disbursements are pard as and when approval s obtained

Use of agents and subcontractors

Agents and subcontractors are utthsed where there 1s the need for specialist knowledge Only
agents and subcontractors with the appropriate qualifications are employed Where possible
their fees and expenses are agreed 1n advance




